
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the South Hams Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 16 March 2017 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan 01392 382264

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Friday, 24th March, 2017

A meeting of the South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.00 am at Follaton House, Plymouth Road to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2016.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Annual Local Waiting Restrictions Programme (Pages 5 - 40)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/22) on the annual waiting restriction programme, attached.

5 Request for Pedestrian Crossing at Marldon School (Pages 41 - 44)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/23), on the request for a pedestrian crossing at Marldon School, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): South Brent & Dartington



6 20 MPH Speed Limit Review 
In considering the report on Action Taken under Delegated Powers at the last meeting of 
this committee it was resolved that:

‘in view of the continued delay of the Governments Review of 20mph speed 
limits, the Committee receive a report at its next meeting, so the matter could be 
debated’.

Atkins, Aecom and Professor Mike Maher were commissioned by the Department for 
Transport to undertake research into 20mph speed limits.

• to evaluate the effectiveness of 20mph speed limits, in a range of settings;
• to examine drivers’ and residents’ perceptions of 20mph limits; 
• to assess the relative costs/benefits to vulnerable groups e.g. children, cyclists,
            the elderly; and 
• to evaluate the processes and factors which contribute to the level of
            effectiveness of 20mph speed limit schemes.

The 20mph research project is continuing to make progress and has been extended to 
allow for an additional year of accident data to be included, strengthening the evidence 
base being considered.  The final report is expected to be published later this year at 
which point the County Council will be better able to take a balanced view on the matter.

7 Exeter Road (B3372) South Brent - Various Traffic Calming Measures 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Smerdon has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter, in particular Exeter Road (B2272), South Brent in 
respect of potential traffic calming measures (speed warning signs) and a crossing point. 
In addition, the exit off the Northbound A38 onto the B3372 at the Carew Shell service 
station. 

8 Speeding Cyclists in Dean Prior (DNPA) 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Smerdon has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter, in particular the high speed and lack of warning when 
travelling through Dean Prior (cyclists) and the request of the Parish Council to see what 
measures could be taken.

STANDING ITEMS

9 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18  of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 45 - 46)
Report of the Head of Highways, Infrastructure Development & Waste (HIW/17/24) on 
actions taken under delegated powers on Traffic Regulation Orders since the last 
meeting.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ON THE GROUNDS TH
[...]
e 
given to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on the third working day before the 
relevant meeting. 

For further information please contact Karen Strahan on 01392 382264.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following the 
fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another 
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), 
please contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or 
email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and 
Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


1
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

11/11/16

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

11 November 2016 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brazil, R Gilbert, J Hawkins (Chairman), R Hosking, R Rowe and R Vint.

Councillor Trevor Pennington, South Hams District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors R Croad, J Hart and P Smerdon

* 74  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 75  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item requiring urgent attention.

* 76  Chairmans Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Mayes who was attending the meeting in her capacity as a Co-
opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 77  Devon Highways Update

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development 
[...]
uncil had been contacted for 
comments on the proposals and if any were received they would be discussed with the local 
member and Chairman before a final decision was made on whether to proceed with the 
Magistrates Court application. No comments had been received to date.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Brazil, and

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

11/11/16

RESOLVED 

(a) that the part of the public highway in Links Court Service Road, Thurlestone as shown on 
the Drawing, attached as Appendix I to report (HIW/16/4) be considered unnecessary for 
public use;

(b) that subject to the outcome of the consultation with the Parish and District Council, the 
Council make an application to the magistrates’ court for an order under Section 116 of the 
Highways Act 1980 that the part of said highway be stopped up; 

(c) that authority be delegated to the local member and Chairman of the HATOC to resolve 
any issues following the necessary consultations specified in section 4 of the report; and

(d) that the Committee has no objection to the proposed amendments to the public rights of 
way network.

* 80  Pedestrian Crossing - Marldon School

The Committee noted that, in accordance with Standing Order 23, Councillor Pennington had 
asked that the Committee consider the issue of a Pedestrian Crossing at Marldon School.  

The Chairman, having exercised his discretion and in the spirit of the County Council’s Public 
Participation rules and with the consent of the Committee, invited Mrs D Sutton 
(representative of Marldon Parish Council) to speak on this issue.

Councillor Pennington highlighted that there were continuing problems at the School, 
including volume and speed of traffic and that the public, Parish Council, Neighbourhood Plan 
and local Police were in support of a pedestrian crossing. He further added that there had 
been such a crossing in the past, but it had been removed, possibly after objections from 
nearby properties. 

Members asked questions in relation to why the original crossing was removed, the potential 
for the school to use bollards to prevent poor and ill judged parking, the likely timescale for 
the proposed road markings near to the school, the traffic criteria that would be applied to 
support such a proposal and also that technology had improved, including improved shading 
and the use of LED. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Vint, SECONDED by Councillor Gilbert, and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Committee wholeheartedly support the principle of a pedestrian crossing outside 
Marldon School; and 

(b) that officers prepare an evidence base, including the required surveys, costings and 
monitoring, and submit a project proposal to the next meeting of the HATOC, or that the Chair 
be given delegated authority to approve the project proposal, whichever is the earlier. 

* 81  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the South Hams.

[NB: The relevant Head of Service would be asked to respond direct to the petitioners on the issues 
raised, within 15 days, letting him/her know how long it would take to undertake the requested review in 
line with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
(http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Part%2004%20-
%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20C&ID=391&RPID=76123 ) and 
when that would be concluded and published and/or considered by the relevant Highways & Traffic 
Orders Committee thereafter.]

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20C&ID=391&RPID=76123
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20C&ID=391&RPID=76123


* 82  Transport Capital Programme for 2016/17

(Councillor Hodgson, with the consent of the Committee, spoke on this issue).

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation & Environment 
(PTE/16/43) on the revised transport capital programme for 2016/17, excluding maintenance, 
in light of the Cabinets request, at its meeting on 14 September 2016 (minute *70) that Report 
PTE/16/43 be circulated, for information, to all Highways & Traffic Orders Committees.

The revised Capital Programme for 2016/17 reflected changes in scheme costs, funding 
sources and timing.

Members asked questions in relation to the ‘Totnes on the Move’ project and why many of the 
proposals had not been taken forward, how Parishes find out how much money was being 
spent in their area and how schemes were prioritised, the importance of the Littlehempston 
cycleway and that, as a scheme, should be progressed, the new development in Dartington 
and the issues being experienced such as parking on the main road and the current 
roundabout layout, the proposed relocation of Shinners Bridge bus stop and when this might 
happen and the allocation and use of S106 monies and how this information might be more 
accessible to Members and Parish / Town Councils. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Vint, SECONDED by Councillor Gilbert, and

RESOLVED

(a) that Councillors Vint, Rowe and Pennington work with relevant officers on the 
Littlehempston cyclepath proposals, to identify a way forward for the delivery of this scheme; 
and 

(b) that the Clerk to the Committee identify the information held on S106 agreement 
allocations and spend and assess how this information might be made available to Members, 
on a Parish basis, for further dissemination to Town / Parish Councils. 

* 83  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste 
(HIW/16/5) setting out action taken under delegated powers on advertised Traffic Regulation 
Orders since the last meeting.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hawkins, SECONDED by Councillor Vint, and

RESOLVED that in view of the continued delay of the Governments Review of 20mph speed 
limits, the Committee receive a report at its next meeting, so the matter could be debated.

* 84  Dates for Future HATOC Meetings

Members noted the dates of future meetings, in line with the Councils calendar;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 

24 March 2017 @10.00am
7 July 2017 @10.30am
24 November 2017 @ 10.30am

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.39 am

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


HIW/17/22

South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
24 March 2017

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the prioritisation process 
applied in 16/17 is noted;

(b) the recommendations contained in Section 4. of this report are agreed and the 
proposals implemented where recommended; 

(c) pending Cabinet support, and decisions on funding and scope of works; a further 
programme is developed for 17/18; 

1. Background

The County Council regularly receives requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or 
amended.  These can be difficult to deliver due to resource and funding pressures which, in turn, 
can have a negative impact on the County Council’s relationship with local communities.

Recognising this difficulty, a managed process has been developed to deliver an annual local 
programme for each HATOC area for the funding and delivery of waiting restriction schemes.

The agreed process was reported to Members at the March 2016 meeting along with the 
proposed programme for this Committee’s area for approval.

Building on the success of this process, officers propose that a further programme is developed 
for 2017/18.

2. Proposal

Pending Cabinet support
[...]
entrance to Marldon School in 
2004, but was removed after a short period leaving the dropped kerbs and tactile paving.  It 
is understood that the crossing was removed because of complaints from local residents, 
related to the proximity of the crossing to private driveways, which is difficult to avoid at this 
location.  There was also a conflict with the operation of the bus stops.

The criteria for installing a pedestrian crossing are generally accepted to be based on the 
number of vehicles (V) and the number of pedestrians (P), in a calculation called PV2.  The 
criteria are based on the average value over the 4 busiest hours of the day.  Given the 
relatively low numbers of both at this location, and the very low numbers of pedestrians 
outside of school dropping off and picking up times, the site would not meet the accepted 
criteria.

It would be difficult to install a zebra crossing outside the school, because of the close 
proximity of the driveways on the east side of the road, and because the bus stops would 
have to be removed, or moved further from the school entrance, to accommodate the 
crossing.

There are no recorded collisions on Marldon Cross Hill for the latest standard 5 year 
validated data period between 1/1/2011 and 31/12/2015.  A pedestrian collision occurred on 
19 January 2016 near Millmans Road, but this collision has not yet been validated so cannot 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



be used in any analysis as its location and details could be inaccurate.  It is understood that 
the pedestrian was not injured because of the relatively slow speed of traffic at the time.

Inappropriate parking and resultant congestion in the vicinity of the Marldon School, 
particularly during pupil drop-off and pick-up periods, is considered to be the main issue, 
which is prevalent outside many schools around the County.  The current zig zag markings, 
with associated signs, are legally enforceable but are generally disregarded.

A previous School Crossing Patrol service was not maintained due to problems with 
recruitment.  A volunteer scheme was not considered feasible due to a lack of volunteers. 
 
3. Options/Alternatives 

A central pedestrian refuge might be the most appropriate response if one could be sited 
without compromising vehicle movements into adjacent premises.  However, the road is only 
wide enough to accommodate a 1.5m refuge which is not ideal where pushchairs need to be 
accommodated.  Local road widening to enable a wider refuge to be installed would raise the 
cost considerably.

Bollards, or other physical barriers such as planters, could be placed on the footway to 
prevent parking outside of the school.  This may push the parking problem onto nearby 
residential roads such as Millmans Road and Marldon Grove.

4. Consultations/Representations/Technical Data

No consultation has been undertaken on this issue, but local residents objected to the 
previous crossing that was installed.

5. Financial Considerations

It is estimated that a pedestrian crossing would cost between £30,000 and £35,000, 
although this could change during the design stage.  The cost may be lower if some of the 
infrastructure from the previous crossing, such as the ducting, could be reused.

No budget has been identified for these works and there is currently no section 106 funding 
available.

6. Environmental Impact Considerations

There are not considered to be any environmental issues in regards to this scheme.

7. Equality Considerations

There are not considered to be any equality issues in regards to this scheme.

8. Legal Considerations

When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Council responsibility to ensure that 
all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local 
[...]
ctions have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with 
the Chairman and local Members.  Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action
Dartmouth,  
Stoke Fleming 
Strete

Dartmouth Stoke Fleming 
and Strete 20mph  and 40 
mph speed limits

As the result of objections received and 
with permission given the speed limit 
Order was sealed without the 
implementation of the proposed 
 40mph limit extension in Blackpool 

Valley Road.  
 30mph limit in Stoke Fleming but to 

retain the existing 20mph limit.  
The Traffic Order descriptions have been 
corrected to reflect what is marked on the 
ground. 

Marldon 40mph Speed limit A380 As no objections were received the speed 
limit was implemented

David Whitton
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  Yealmpton 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Neil Oxton

Room No: ABG Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

no090317shh
sc/hq/action under delegated powers
02  140317

Page 46

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Annual Local Waiting Restrictions Programme
	5 Request for Pedestrian Crossing at Marldon School
	10 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

24/03/17

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

24 March 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-
Councillors R Croad (Chairman), J Brazil, R Gilbert, J Hawkins (Vice-Chair), R Hosking, 
R Rowe and R Vint.

Councillor Trevor Pennington, South Hams District Council
Councillor Peter Smerdon, South Hams District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors J Hart

* 85  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 86  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

Littlehempston Cycle Path

(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

The Chairman, having exercised his discretion and in the spirit of the County Council’s Public 
Participation rules and with the consent of the Committee, invited Mr Oldridge (representative 
of South Devon Cycle Link) to speak on this issue. 

The Chairman had decided that the Committee should consider this item as a matter of 
urgency, in order that it could consider the proposals of the working group, following the 
resolution at the last meeting of the HATOC ‘that Councillors Vint, Rowe and Pennington work 
with relevant officers on the Littlehempston cyclepath proposals, to identify a way forward for 
the delivery of this scheme’.

A report had been prepared, on behalf of Councillors Vint, Rowe and Pennington, with a 
proposal that the Committee lend its support to a preferred route (option 3), from the five 
potential routes as previously laid out in the Council’s Feasibility Study of February 2012, 
nothwithstanding the Council had not yet formally declared any of the routes as a Preferred 
Route.

The aims of the scheme were to create a direct, off-main-road cycle route that linked the 12 
villages and towns to the northwest and north east of Totnes (including Ashburton, East 
Ogwell, Woodland, Denbury, Ipplepen, Torbryan, Broadhempston, Landscove, Staverton, 
Littlehempston, Totnes, and Newton Abbot.

Members noted that Planning Consent, Funding, and Landowner Agreement were three 
independent aspects of the project.

Members also received a copy of a letter from Sarah Woolaston MP showing support for the 
preferred route of the group (route 3) and they additionally suggested a possible solution that 
might address the concerns of South Devon Railway with regard to the safety and security of 
the railway.



Officers highlighted the Council had recently agreed a Strategy for cycling and multi-use trails 
and the County Council’s priorities were to complete  both the Wray Valley and Teign Valley 
trails, rather than investing in the NCN2 route. However, there was nothing to prevent 
community groups from progressing local off road cycling schemes and the Council would 
assist where it could. However, negotiations with landowners for this scheme could not be the 
responsibility of the County Council. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Vint, SECONDED by Councillor Gilbert, and 

RESOLVED that the principle of South Devon Cycle Link progressing a cycle and pedestrian 
route from Littlehempston to Totnes (option 3 as outlined the report), be fully supported by the 
Committee.
    
Rainbow Crossing – Totnes 

(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

(The Chairman, having exercised his discretion and in the spirit of the County Council’s Public 
Participation rules and with the consent of the Committee, invited Mr M Price (representative 
of Proud2Be) to speak on this issue). 

The Chairman had decided that the Committee should consider this item as a matter of 
urgency, in order that it could consider the proposals of the community group. A report had 
been prepared for the HATOC, which had been made available to Members at the meeting, 
which outlined the proposal for a local community group, Proud2Be, to fund the provision or 
enhancement of one or more permanent crossing points in the town.

The proposal would provide additional crossing points / or enhanced visibility of existing 
crossing points and from a community perspective provide a highly visible rainbow crossing 
highlighting the town’s reputation as a welcoming place for all races, genders and sexualities. 
Totnes Town Council and Totnes Traffic & Transport Forum were in support of the concept. 

At this stage, the proposers were seeking general support from the HATOC for the principle 
for crossings or crossing enhancements at three locations (Coronation Road, High Street in 
front of Market Square and on either side of The Wills Memorial on The Plains (and for a 
more detailed proposal for enhancements to the Courtesy Crossing at the Wills Memorial).

Members asked questions on what road features were already in these locations, such as 
lights, crossings, dropped kerbs etc.

Officers then reported their concerns relating to the legality and safety of such a proposal, 
especially as the proposed stripes would resemble a zebra crossing, albeit in different 
colours. It was suggested, as an alternative, that the stripes could run in the opposite 
direction, thereby not resembling a zebra crossing.

Officers also were concerned about the Coronation Road proposal and would not be able to 
lend support to that particular location.

The Committee noted there would be further work required, for example checks with the 
District Council regarding conservation issues, materials to be used, safety audit and a 
license for maintenance etc.

It was MOVED by Councillor Vint, SECONDED by Councillor Croad, and 

RESOLVED that the suggestion to develop proposals for colour enhancement to one or two 
crossings in Totnes be welcomed and the Committee receive a further report, in due course, 
on specific scheme plans and locations, taking into account the comments made by the 
Committee above.



3
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

24/03/17

* 87  Annual Local Waiting Restrictions Programme

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/22) on the annual waiting restriction programme.

The report outlined that requests for waiting restrictions had been, in the past, difficult to 
deliver, due to resource and funding pressures, and the Council had therefore previously 
agreed a process to deliver an annual local programme for each HATOC area. This had 
proved a successful methodology, therefore was suggested for continuation with a further 
programme for 2017/18 as well as extending the scope of the programme to include other 
restrictions and minor aids to movement improvements such as dropped crossing points and 
bollards etc.

Members were asked that any potential schemes for the 2017/2018 year be brought to the 
attention of the Highways Officers for consideration as part of that programme.

For the 2016/17 programme, proposals were advertised for each District Council area, with 
indicative budgets of £12,500 for each area. In South Hams, there were 54 sites advertised, 
32 sites progressed (no objections), 22 sites reported to the HATOC and 71 objections 
received.

Section four of the report outlined each site in detail, any objections received, the Councils 
response to those objections and a recommendation as to whether to take the scheme 
forward. 

The Committee considered each of those proposals outlined in the report and the relevant 
local Member indicated their support or otherwise.

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking, and 

RESOLVED

(a) that the work on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the prioritisation process 
applied in 2016/2017 be noted;

(b) that the recommendations contained in Section 4 of the report, as considered and 
supported by the Local Members at the meeting, be agreed and the recommended proposals 
implemented; and

(c) that pending Cabinet endorsement on decisions of funding and scope of works, a further 
programme be developed for 2017/18.

* 88  Request for Pedestrian Crossing at Marldon School

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/23), on the request for a pedestrian crossing at Marldon 
School.

The report highlighted that at the last meeting of the HATOC, it had supported the principle of 
a pedestrian crossing outside Marldon School and had asked officers to prepare an evidence 
base (surveys, costings and monitoring) and submit a project proposal.

The report outlined that a pedestrian crossing had previously been installed just to the south 
of the entrance to Marldon School in 2004, but had been removed after a short period leaving 
dropped kerbs and tactile paving. It was thought the removal was due to complaints from local 
residents, relating to the proximity of the crossing to private driveways. There was also 
conflict with the operation of the bus stops.



The criteria for installing a pedestrian crossing was explained in detail and the report 
concluded the site would not meet this accepted criteria, both in terms of vehicle movements, 
numbers of pedestrians and collision data. 

The report highlighted that inappropriate parking and resultant congestion in the vicinity of the 
Marldon School, particularly during pupil drop-off / pick-up was considered to be the main 
issue.  The current zig zag markings and signage were legally enforceable but were generally 
disregarded. Also a previous School Crossing Patrol service was not maintained due to 
problems with recruitment and a volunteer scheme was not feasible due to a lack of 
volunteers.

The report also outlined what other options might be available, for example a central 
pedestrian refuge if one could be sited without compromising vehicle movements into 
adjacent premises, but the road could only accommodate a 1.5m refuge, which was not ideal 
for pushchairs etc.  Also, bollards, or other physical barriers such as planters, could be placed 
on the footway to prevent parking outside of the school, but there was a danger of pushing 
parking problems into nearby residential roads.

Members discussed and asked questions on the national criteria for a pedestrian crossing, 
that other locations had crossings that didn’t appear to meet that national criteria, the results 
of the traffic data from the 2010 surveys in Marldon, the impact of development on traffic 
levels, the views of local members that the lack of a crossing was dangerous, the support of 
the Parish Council and the Police for a crossing and the potential for the community to fund 
the works from S106 monies or the Community Reinvestment Fund. 

Officers clarified that a previous crossing had been removed, not only due to resident’s 
complaints regarding light pollution, but the siting of the crossing being adjacent to accesses 
made it unsafe as well as causing issues with the bus stop, making it inappropriate in that 
particular location.

It was MOVED by Councillor Pennington, SECONDED by Councillor Rowe, and 

RESOLVED that the Committee reaffirm its wholehearted support for a pedestrian crossing in 
the vicinity of Marldon School, as resolved at its meeting of 11 November 2016 (Minute 80), 
and requests a site visit be arranged as soon as practicable, by the HATOC Committee of the 
new Council, to look at potential solutions and / or sites for a crossing.

* 89  20 MPH Speed Limit Review

(In line with the Councils public participation rules, the Chairman exercised his discretion and 
with the consent of the committee permitted Mrs D Sutton and Dr Karen Mellodew to speak to 
this item).

The Committee received an update on the Governments Review of 20mph speed limits, 
following from a resolution at the last meeting that ‘in view of the continued delay of the 
Governments Review of 20mph speed limits, the Committee receive a report at its next 
meeting, so the matter could be debated’.

The Committee noted that Atkins, Aecom and Professor Mike Maher had been commissioned 
by the Department for Transport to undertake research into 20mph speed limits.

• to evaluate the effectiveness of 20mph speed limits, in a range of settings;
• to examine drivers’ and residents’ perceptions of 20mph limits;
• to assess the relative costs/benefits to vulnerable groups e.g. children, cyclists, the
             elderly; and 
• to evaluate the processes and factors which contribute to the level of effectiveness of
             20mph speed limit schemes.



5
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

24/03/17

The 20mph research project was continuing to make progress and had been extended to 
allow for an additional year of accident data to be included, strengthening the evidence base 
being considered.  

The final report was expected to be published later in the year, at which point the County 
Council would be better able to take a balanced view on the matter.

Members expressed their disappointment at the continued delay for this study and asked 
questions on the legal enforcement 20mph zones and the value of all built up areas and / or 
villages being 20mph.

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Pennington, and 

RESOLVED that whilst a site visit be undertaken to look at the issue of a crossing near to 
Marldon School, Members also use that opportunity to review Marldon in its entirety, including 
looking at traffic issues and speeding and Officers be asked to update the speed data prior to 
this site visit.

(NB – the date of the site visit to be 7 July 2017 as the date of the next HATOC)

* 90  Exeter Road (B3372) South Brent - Various Traffic Calming Measures

The Committee noted that, in accordance with Standing Order 23, Councillor Smerdon had 
asked that the Committee consider the issue of Exeter Road (B2272), South Brent in respect 
on potential traffic calming measures (speed warning signs) and a crossing point, which had 
the support of the Parish Council.

He further raised the issue of an exit off the Northbound A38 onto the B3372 at the Carew 
Shell service station, which he reported was dangerous. Also of concern was that if vehicles 
were prevented from re-joining the A38 on leaving the service station and were redirected 
onto the B3372, this would result in increased traffic through South Brent.

Members confirmed that the A38, as a trunk road, was the responsibility of the Highways 
England, therefore the Councils had no jurisdiction to undertake any sort of junction 
improvements.

Councillor Smerdon also raised the issue the impact of housing development within the 
vicinity and referred to previous suggestions for a crossing at the London Inn site (which didn’t 
meet the national criteria) but also the potential for one near to the Sanderspool roundabout.

Officers further explained that speed data would need to be evaluated through the SCARF 
process before any vehicle activated sign could be considered as a measure, even if locality 
budgets were used as the funding mechanism.

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Rowe, and

RESOLVED that Councillor Smerdon establish the exact requirements of the Parish Council’s 
request and submit further information to the next meeting of the HATOC on 7 July 2017.

* 91  Speeding Cyclists in Dean Prior (DNPA)

The Committee noted that, in accordance with Standing Order 23, Councillor Smerdon had 
asked that the Committee consider the issue of Cyclists travelling through the village of Dean 
Prior (DNPA) at high speed, with no warning. He added that several residents had asked, at 
the Parish Council, what measures could be taken.

Members questioned the role of the Police in any enforcement and asked questions on what 
role the Council could play, noting the limited scope of the Council with such issues. 



It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Rowe, and

RESOLVED that the Committee note the issues raised and the lack of any current available 
solution, therefore asks Councillor Smerdon to speak with Highways Officers outside of the 
meeting.

* 92  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the South Hams.

* 93  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste 
(HIW/17/24) setting out action taken under delegated powers on advertised Traffic Regulation 
Orders since the last meeting.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.57 am


